216 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 32.01, Sub-
division 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Cream buying station. “Cream-buying sta-
tion” means any place other than a dairy plant where deliv-
eries of cream are weighed, sampled, or tested for purchase
on a butterfat basis.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes” 1953, Sec;cion 32.01, Sub-
division 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6, Dairy plant.  “Dairy Plant” means any place
where a dairy product is manufactured, processed or handled,
and includes milk-receiving stations, creameries, cheese fac-
tories, condenseries, milk plants, and other establishments, as
those terms are used in chapters 17, 27, 81, 82 and 33; but
does not include a dairy farm or an establishment where no
dairy products are processed, but dairy products are sold at
retail only.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 32.01, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

[Subd. 9.] Milk-receiving station. “Milk-receiving
station’” means eny dairy plant where raw milk for pasteuri-
zation or for manufacture is received, handled, or prepared for
processing or for resale as unpastezmzed milk or Auid milk
products.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 32.01, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

[Subd. 10.] Dairy product. “Dairy product” means
milk, eream, any product or by-product of either, or any com-
modity among the principal constituents or ingredients of
which is one or a combination of two or more of them, as
determined by standards, grades, rules or regulations duly
adopted by the commissioner.

Approved March 11, 1955.

CHAPTER 147—H. F. No. 199

An act relating to the authorization of an additional judge

of the eighth judicial district; repealing Laws, 1958, Chapter
584, Section 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Repealer. Laws 1953, Chapter 584, Section
3, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 11, 1955.

CHAPTER 148—H. F. No. 635

An act relating to fees of clerks of district court in cer-
tain counties; amending Laws 1947, Chapter 570, Sections 2
and 8, Minnesota Statutes 1958, Section 598.15.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1947, Chapter 570, Section 2, i3 amend-
ed to read:

Sec. 2, Case entry, defendant’s appearance, fee. In
every civil action or proceeding in said court, except proceed-
ings for change of name, the naturalization of foreign born
residents, the registration of land titles, and the enforcement
of the payment of taxeg, when no answer ig filed, the plaintiff,
petitioner or other moving party shall pay, when the same is
entered in said court, or when the first paper on his part is filed
therein, a fee of 4.

The defendant or other adverse or intervening party, or
any one or more of several defendants, or other adverse or
intervening parties appearing separately from the others, shall
pay when his or their appearance is entered in such action or
proceeding, or when the first paper on his or their part is filed
therein, a fee of $4.

See. 2, Laws 1947, Chapter 570, Section 3, is amended
to read:

Sec. 3.  Fees; trial, jury. Whenever any action or pro-
ceeding in said court is brought on for trial or hearing, each
party thereto appearing separately therein, shall, before the
introduction of any evidence therein, pay a trial fee of $3, and
in addition thereto, the plaintiff shall pay a jury fee of 82 for
a jury of six, or $5 for a jury of 12.

See. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 593.15, is
amended to read:

593.15 Juries in Hennepin county. In all counties
now or hereafter having a population of more than 400,000
the jury in civil actions shall consist of six persons; provided,
that any party may have the right to increase the number of
jurors to 12 by paying to the clerk a jury fee of $5 at any time



